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Board of Adjustment                                                              City of Pembroke Pines

                                                                                                       Pembroke Pines, FL

October 3, 2019

The regular meeting of the BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT was called to order by Chairman Ryan on Thursday, October 3, 2019 at 6:30 P.M., in the City Commission Chambers, Charles F. Dodge City Center, 601 City Center Way, Pembroke Pines, Florida, 33025.

PRESENT: Chairman Ryan, Vice Chairman Rodriguez-Soto, Member Hendry, Alternate Member Siddiqui
ABSENT:  Members Goggin and Rauf; Alternate Member Almeria
ALSO PRESENT: Assistant City Attorney Ian Singer, Dean Piper, and Board Secretary Katherine Borgstrom
Board Secretary called roll and declared a quorum present.  

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES:

A motion by Alternate Member Siddiqui, seconded by Vice Chairman Rodriguez-Soto, to approve the minutes of the September 4, 2019 meeting as received passed unanimously.  
LEGAL INSTRUCTION:

Assistant City Attorney Ian Singer explained the hearing process to the audience and applicants. The hearing is quasi-judicial and all testimony taken is under oath. The Board has the right to ask witnesses questions that the Board deems relevant to the application.  At the conclusion of the hearing, the Board will consider testimony and evidence and enter an order. Three votes are needed to approve a variance. The decisions are appealable to the City Commission of Pembroke Pines only. 

 [Secretary’s Note: Interested parties were sworn under oath to give testimony in the relevant causes by the Assistant City Attorney.]
NEW BUSINESS:
VARIANCE FILE NUMBER:
ZV(R) 2019 26

PETITIONER:

Roland Emil Quintana

ADDRESS:

SUBJECT PROPERTY:

20554 SW 5 Street

Pembroke Pines FL 33029

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

Lot 88, Block A Crystal Pointe, of the CRYSTAL POINTE PLAT, according to the Plat thereof as recorded in Plat Book 158, Page 10B, of the Public Record of Broward County, Florida.

VARIANCE REQUESTED:

Petitioner is requesting a variance to allow a 5’ side yard setback instead of the required 7’ side yard setback for a walkway/slab.

REFERENCE:

§ 155.108 SINGLE-FAMILY (RS-7) DISTRICTS

(C) Development parameters.  All applications for a zero lot line development shall comply with the following applicable development parameters.

(11) Maintenance and drainage easements.  A perpetual, seven-foot easement for maintenance of the  wall shall be  provided on the  lot adjacent to the zero lot line property line which, with the exception of the walls or fences, shall be kept clear of structures.  This easement shall be shown on the plat or site plan and incorporated into each deed transferring title to the property.  The wall shall be maintained in its original color and treatment.

Petitioner Roland Quintana spoke to variance, he is requesting to go two feet into the seven foot setback to put in a pool. He stated there is only 19 feet between his home and next door neighbor in the Walden Lake development. He believes it is the minimum request, as it still leaves five feet in setback, which is the more common setback in the City, to put in pool and screen enclosure. Without the variance, the pool area will be very restricted. He has approval from neighbor and neighbor can still get access.


Members of the Board that spoke to the request were Chairman Ryan, Vice Chairman Rodriguez-Soto, Alternate Member Siddiqui. Petitioner stated he has HOA approval. 


Member of the Public who spoke: Robert Granda, the HOA president. He is concerned the variance sets a precedence for the rest of the community. Dean Piper explained that every variance stands on its own merits and does not automatically give same variance to any other community member.

A motion by Vice Chairman Rodriguez-Soto, seconded by Alternate Member Siddiqui, to approve ZV (R) 2019 25, to allow a 5’ side yard setback instead of the required 7’ side yard setback for a walkway/slab under Sec. 32.034  2 (c), passed unanimously.
VARIANCE FILE NUMBER:
ZV(R) 2019 27

PETITIONER:

Luis Guerrero

ADDRESS:

SUBJECT PROPERTY:

16390 NW 24 Street

Pembroke Pines FL 33028

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

Lot 78, of the PARKSIDE AT SPRING VALLEY PLAT, according to the Plat thereof as recorded in Plat Book 158, Page 13B, of the Public Record of Broward County, Florida.

VARIANCE REQUESTED:

Petitioner is requesting a variance to allow a 6’ rear yard setback instead of the required 15’ rear yard setback for a solid roofed, open sided, patio.

REFERENCE:

§ 155.108 SINGLE-FAMILY (RS-7) DISTRICTS

(C) Development parameters.  All applications for a zero lot line development shall comply with the following applicable development parameters. (3)  Minimum setbacks. (b)  Front and rear setback. The front setback shall be not less than 20 feet, and the rear setback shall not be less than 15 feet.


Petitioner Luis Guerrero spoke to the request install a solid roof over a deck at the back of home. It is a zero lot line in Parkside at Spring Valley. Petitioner stated he has HOA approval with a letter attached, the roof will go to the six foot line in the setback and that the existing deck is already at the level of the home. He stated the deck will not be enclosed after the roof is attached.

Members of the Board of spoke to the request were Chairman Ryan, Vice Chairman Rodriguez-Soto, Member Hendry and Alternate Member Siddiqui. Concerns were the existing slab which is solid concrete. Dean Piper stated the slab was permitted and meets code. 

Members of the public, Ray Castro and Gladys Casinova, came forward to speak, stating he did not receive any notice of the meeting. They were confused about the address and it was discovered they live several blocks over from the petitioner and then stated they had no complaint. 


A motion by Vice Chairman Rodriguez-Soto, seconded by Alternate Member Siddiqui, to approve ZV (R) 2019 27, to allow a 6’ rear yard setback instead of the required 15’ rear yard setback for a solid roofed, open sided, patio under Sec. 32.034  2 (c), passed unanimously.
VARIANCE FILE NUMBER:
ZV(R) 2019 28

PETITIONER:

Gerald Maltez

ADDRESS:

SUBJECT PROPERTY:

11810 NW 16 Street

Pembroke Pines FL 33026

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

Lot 6, Block 57, of the PEMBROKE LAKES SEC 6 PLAT, according to the Plat thereof as recorded in Plat Book 94, Page 3B, of the Public Record of Broward County, Florida.

VARIANCE REQUESTED:

Petitioner is requesting a variance to allow a 70% total front lot coverage instead of the required 35% total front lot coverage for a driveway and walkway.

REFERENCE:

§ 52.26 DRIVEWAYS ACROSS SWALE AREAS

(H)  No driveway may:

(1) Exceed a 35% of the total front lot coverage in a single family residential home; or


Petitioner Gerald Maltez spoke to the variance request. He stated he now has adult children living at home, there are five cars and looking to expand driveway in order to be able to park all the cars. He is on a pie-shaped lot, which causes him to have to request the variance due to the very small front yard footage of his residence.

Members of the Board of spoke to the request were Chairman Ryan, Vice Chairman Rodriguez-Soto, Member Hendry and Alternate Member Siddiqui. Concerns focused on the driveway being all concrete, there is no HOA in his development, and if the petitioner would be willing to make the walkway in pavers, in order to allow for more drainage. Petitioner agreed to pavers for the walkway.
A motion by Alternate Member Siddiqui, seconded by Vice Chairman Rodriguez-Soto, to approve ZV(R) 2019-28, to allow a 70% total front lot coverage instead of the required 35% total front lot coverage for a driveway and walkway, petitioner agreeing to install pavers in the walkway area,  under Sec. 32.034 (2) (C), passed unanimously.
EXCUSED ABSENCES:

A motion by Member Hendry, seconded by Vice Chairman Rodriguez-Soto, to excuse Members Goggin and Rauf, and Alternate Member Almeria from the October meeting, passed unanimously.
ADJOURNMENT:

A motion by Member Hendry, seconded by Vice Chairman Rodriguez-Soto, to adjourn the meeting at 7:37 P.M., passed unanimously.
Respectfully submitted:
_____________________________

Katherine Borgstrom
Board Secretary
Adjourned: 7:37 P.M.

Approved:
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